which are necessarily valued at fair value
through profit or loss

380

Debt securities

Financial assets designated at fair value
through profit or loss

2,137
Financial assets not intended for trading,
which are necessarily valued at fair value
through profit or loss

2,137

Available-for-sale financial assets 4,857,282

Financial assets not intended for trading,
which are necessarily valued at fair value
through profit or loss

8,988

Financial assets at amortized cost 3,877,967

Financial assets at fair value with changes in
other comprehensive income

970,327

Investments held to maturity 410,937
Financial assets at amortized cost 461,297

Loans and receivables 50,360

Loans and
advances

Loans and receivables 13,746,458 Financial assets at amortized cost 13,746,458

Reconciliation of impairment adjustments from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The table below shows a reconciliation between IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017 and IFRS
9 as at 1 January 2018 of the impairment adjustments for financial instruments in
accordance with the new requirements of IFRS 9 (after reclassification of portfolios):

  Thousands of euros

IAS 39

31-12-2017
Impairment

impact
IFRS 9

01-01-2018

Financial assets at amortized cost  387,984  10,160  398,144

Loans and advances  387,441  10,160  397,601
Debt securities  543  -  543

Financial assets at fair value with changes in other
comprehensive income  10,969  -  10,969

Debt securities  10,969  -  10,969

Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for
sale  523,512  (219)  523,293

Commitments and guarantees given  20,992  -  20,992

   943,457  9,941  953,398

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31
DECEMBER 2018
(Expressed in thousands of euros)

17

Reconciliation of the balance sheet from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The details of the reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheet under IAS 39 as at 31
December 2017 to IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 are as follows, distinguishing between the
impacts due to classification and measurement and those due to impairment once IFRS 9
has been adopted (only the items in the consolidated balance sheet that have undergone
changes are included):

  Thousands of euros

ASSETS
IAS 39

31-12-2017

Change of
nomenclature

(*)

Impact due to
classification

and
measurement

/ charges
Impairment

impact / Other
IFRS 9

01-01-2018

Financial assets not intended for trading, which
are necessarily valued at fair value through
profit or loss   -  101,474 - 101,474

Equity instruments   -  90,349 (c) - 90,349
Debt securities   -  11,125 (d) - 11,125

Financial assets at fair value with changes in
other comprehensive income   1,104,270  - - 1,104,270

Equity instruments   133,943 (c) - - 133,943
Debt securities   970,327 (d) - - 970,327

Financial assets designated at fair value
through profit or loss  2,517 -  (2,517) - -

Equity instruments  380  -  (380) (i) - -
Debt securities  2,137 -  (2,137) (i) - -

Available-for-sale financial assets  5,081,194 (1,104,270)  (3,976,924) -
Equity instruments  223,912 (133,943) (c) (89,969) (c) -
Debt securities  4,857,282 (970,327) (d) (3,886,955) (d) -

Financial assets at amortized cost   14,207,755  3,775,053 (10,160) 17,972,648
Debt securities   461,297 (b) 3,782,064 (d) - 4,243,361
Loans and advances   13,746,458 (a) (7,011) (f) (10,160) (e) 13,729,287

Loans and receivables  13,796,818 (13,796,818)  (a) - -
Debt securities  50,360 (50,360)  - -
Loans and advances  13,746,458 (13,746,458)  - -

Investments held to maturity  410,937 (410,937) (b) - -
Non-current assets and disposal groups
classified as held for sale  227,235 -  - 219 (g) 227,454
Tax assets  286,186 -  - 4,524 (h) 290,710
TOTAL ASSETS  22,435,789 -  (102,914) (5,417) 22,327,458

(*) Due to the entry into force of IFRS 9.

a) The amounts classified under "Loans and Receivables" as at 31 December 2017 are reclassified to "Financial assets at
amortised cost" as a result of the change in the name of this portfolio arising from the entry into force of IFRS 9.

b) The instruments classified under " Held-to-maturity investments" as at 31 December 2017 were reclassified to "Financial
assets at amortised cost" as a result of the change in the name of this portfolio arising from the entry into force of IFRS 9.

c) Equity instruments classified under "Available-for-Sale Financial Assets" as at 31 December 2017 were reclassified to

[…]

heading "Financial assets not held for trading, mandatorily valued at fair value through profit or loss" in order to maintain a
portfolio management model in line with the Parent Company. This reclassification has not had any impact on "Reserves"
or "Accumulated other comprehensive income".

  Thousands of euros

LIABILITIES
IAS 39

31-12-2017

Change of
nomenclature

(*)

Impact due
to

classification
and

measuremen
t / charges

Impairment
impact /
Other

IFRS 9
01-01-2018

Tax liabilities  112,498  -  -  (27,079) (a) 85,419
TOTAL LIABILITIES  20,707,361  -  -  (27,079) 20,680,282

(*)  Due to the entry into force of IFRS 9.

a) Corresponds to the tax effect of the unrecognised unrealised gains as a result of the portfolio reclassifications as at 1
January 2018, mentioned in the table above.

  Thousands of euros

EQUITY
IAS 39

31-12-2017

Change of
nomenclature

(*)

Impact due
to

classification
and

measuremen
t / charges

Impairment
impact /
Other

IFRS 9
01-01-2018

OWN FUNDS  1,619,363  -  3,710 (7,157) 1,615,916

Other reserves  809,891  -  3,710 (d) (7,157) (d) 806,444

Accumulated other comprehensive income  109,065   (77,805) - 31,260
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or
loss  -  31,393  (9,486) - 21,907

Changes in the fair value of equity instruments
measured at fair value with changes in other
comprehensive income   31,393 (a) (9,486) (c) - 21,907

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss  109,065  (31,393)  (68,319) - 9,353
Hedging derivatives. Cash flow hedges
(effective portion)  (30,837)  -  - - (30,837)
Changes in the fair value of debt instruments
measured at fair value with changes in other
comprehensive income   108,509 (a) (68,319) (b) - 40,190
Available-for-sale financial assets  139,902  (139,902) (a) - -

Debt instruments  108,509  (108,509)  - -
Equity instruments  31,393  (31,393)  - -

EQUITY  1,728,428  -  (74,095) (7,157) 1,647,176

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  22,435,789  -  (74,095) (34,236) 22,327,458

(*)  Due to the entry into force of the IFRS Circular 9.

a) The amounts classified under "Items that can be reclassified to profit or loss - Available-for-sale financial assets" as at 31
December 2017 are reclassified to "Items that can be reclassified to profit or loss - Changes in the fair value of debt
instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income", as a result of the entry into force of IFRS 9,
except for those related to equity instruments, as they are not recyclable to profit or loss and are therefore reclassified to
"Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss - Changes in the fair value of equity instruments measured at fair value